

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NEDELTCHO VALDIMIROV
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Richard W. Weston
WESTON LAW
10 Sutherland Road
Huntington, WV 25705
(304) 522-4100
rww@304atty.com
Court-Appointed Counsel for Appellant

June 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Sixth Amendment's Confrontation Clause was Violated by Requiring Witnesses to Wear Masks while Testifying at Trial.....	3
II. The Sixth Amendment's Speedy Trial Clause was Violated by Waiting Seventeen Months from Indictment Until Trial.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. To Avoid Erroneous Deprivations of the Confrontation Right, this Court should Clarify that any Violation of the Right to Observe the Demeanor of a Witness only Occurs After a Rigorous Analysis.....	13
II. To Avoid Erroneous Deprivations of the Speedy Trial Right, this Court should Clarify that a Seventeen-Month Trial Delay Mostly Attributable to the Government Requires Dismissal of the Case.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

APPENDIX.....	1A
APPENDIX A, Court of Appeals Decision....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	9, 13
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	3
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	3, 5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Mackins</i> , 315 F.3d 399 (2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Massenburg</i> , 564 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 592 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Shealey</i> , 641 F.3d 627 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9

Constitution and Statutes

<u>U.S. Const. Amend. VI</u>	3, 4, 59
<u>Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 51</u>	5, 6
<u>18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)</u>	4
<u>18 U.S.C. § 1957(a)</u>	4
